•	 Amendments to IFRS 2: Classification and measurement of Share-based Payments (issued on 20 June

2016).

4.	 RESTATEMENT AND RECLASSIFICATION

a)	 Change in classification of long-term loans
As at 31 December 2015 the Group reclassified a number of long-term loans that were in breach of
certain financial covenants mostly due to sharp devaluation of the local currency. According to the terms
of respective loan agreements,  the lenders may at their option declare all or any portion of the loan
and accrued interest payable on demand. The Group received waivers from respective banks and letters
stating that the banks have no intention to disengage with the Group from other banks in respect of non-
compliances in 2015. As a consequence, borrowings of UAH 1,509,330 thousand (EUR 57,557 thousand)
were reclassified from non-current to current liabilities.

During 2016 the banks did not demand accelerated repayment of the loans because of breaches of
covenants in 2015.

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) As previously
reported

Effect of
reclassification   As restated

Extract from consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2015:
Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 1 847 795 (1 509 330) 338 465
Non-controlling interests in limited liability companies 170 789  - 170 789
Other long-term liabilities 4 172  - 4 172
Deferred tax liabilities 351 095  - 351 095
  2 373 851 (1 509 330) 864 521
Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 2 278 974  2 352 953 4 631 927
Current portion of long-term loans and borrowings 1 221 091 (843 623) 377 468
Trade accounts payable 56 332  - 56 332
Current income tax 12 837  - 12 837
Other liabilities and accounts payable 642 759  - 642 759
  4 211 993 1 509 330 5 721 323

Total liabilities 6 585 844  - 6 585 844

110 111

AN
N

U
AL

 R
EP

O
R

T
20

16

110

Co
m

pa
ny

 fi
na

nc
ia

l
st

at
em

en
ts

CO
N

SO
LI

DA
TE

D

FI
N

AN
CI

AL
 S

TA
TE

M
EN

TS
Co

rp
or

at
e

go

ve
rn

an
ce

 re
po

rt
R

ep
or

t
on

 o
pe

ra
tio

ns

Consolidated financial statements  •  Annual Report 2016 Annual Report 2016  •  Consolidated financial statements

(in thousands of Euros)  As previously
reported

Effect of
reclassification   As restated

Extract from consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2015:
Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 70 464 (57 557) 12 907
Non-controlling interests in limited liability companies 6 513  - 6 513
Other long-term liabilities 159  - 159
Deferred tax liabilities 13 389  - 13 389
  90 525 (57 557) 32 968
Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 86 907  89 728 176 635
Current portion of long-term loans and borrowings 46 565 (32 171) 14 394
Trade accounts payable 2 148  - 2 148
Current income tax 490  - 490
Other liabilities and accounts payable 24 511  - 24 511
  160 621 57 557 218 178
Total liabilities 251 146  - 251 146

b)	 Change in classification in groups of property, plant and equipment
In 2015 the Group made certain reclassifications between groups to the PPE disclosure note within
revaluation, which was performed as at 31 December 2016 to provide better view of the disclosure (Note
8). Reclassification was made taking into account the actual use and characteristics of property, plant
and equipment items.

(in thousands of Ukrainian
hryvnias) Buildings Construc-

tions

Machines
and

equipment
Vehicles

Other
property,
plant and

equipment

Uninstalled
equipment Total

Cost or valuation 31
December 2015 before
reclassification

1 536 206 1 067 262 2 885 957 160 666 63 957 142 609 5 856 657

Transfer between Groups (37 765) 7 638 151 389 (122 755) 1 493  -  -
Reclassified cost or
valuation 31 December
2015

1 498 441 1 074 900 3 037 346 37 911 65 450 142 609 5 856 657

Accumulated depreciation
31 December 2015 before
reclassification

1 306 1 204 (71 386) 101 498 41 838  - 74 460

Transfer between Groups 72 252 77 311 (77 054) (581)  -  -
Reclassified accumulated
depreciation 31 December
2015

1 378 1 456 5 925 24 444 41 257  - 74 460

Restated net book value 31
December 2015 1 497 063 1 073 444 3 031 421 13 467 24 193 142 609 5 782 197

(in thousands of Euros) Buildings Construc-
tions

Machines
and

equipment
Vehicles

Other property,
plant and

equipment

Uninstalled
equipment Total

Cost or valuation 31 December
2015 before reclassification 58 702 40 676 109 573 6 517 2 433 5 438 223 339

Transfer between Groups (1 560) 316 6 253 (5 071) 62  -  -
Reclassified cost or valuation
31 December 2015 57 142 40 992 115 826 1 446 2 495 5 438 223 339

Accumulated depreciation
31 December 2015 before
reclassification

50 46 (2 968) 4 115 1 596  - 2 839

Transfer between Groups 3 10 3 194 (3 183) (24)  -  -
Reclassified accumulated
depreciation 31 December 2015 53 56 226 932 1 572  - 2 839

Restated net book value 31
December 2015 57 089 40 936 115 600 514 923 5 438 220 500

5.	 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

Acquisition of new entities in 2016

During the reporting  period the Group completed acquisition of LLC “Eko Energy Ukraine” and
ALLC “Lyaschivka” which are non-listed agricultural companies located in Ukraine with the purpose to
expand the agricultural land leases bank. The purchase consideration consisted only of cash, and the
direct costs related to this acquisition are not significant.

Management commissioned an independent appraiser to determine the fair value of property, plant and

[…]

Financial liabilities (1 674 907) (1 591 063) (58 929) (60 674)

Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities (2 824 751) (3 756 797) (99 384) (143 262)

The floating interest rates reflect the real market price for the facility utilized by the company which is often
based on London interbank offered rate for loans nominated in US dollars. Taking into account possible
growth of interest rates based on London interbank offered rate in the future periods Management
attempts to mitigate the interest rates risks by negotiating with banking institutions the introduction of
the corresponding hedging mechanisms. Currently the Group does not use any cash flow hedges.

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a
fair value hedge accounting model.

Sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, through the impact on variable rate instruments, is as follows:

Increase (decrease) in
interest rate

(in thousands
of Ukrainian hryvnias) (in thousands of Euros)

  2016 2015 2016 2015

Euribor 1.00% 2 245 2 634 79 100
Euribor (1.00%) (2 245) (658) (79) (25)
Libor 1.00% 25 745 34 934 906 1 332
Libor (1.00%) (25 745) (8 734) (906) (333)
Kievprime 1.00% 257  - 9  -
Kievprime (1.00%) (257)  - (9)  -

Other market price risk

The Group does not enter into commodity contracts other than to meet expected usage and sale
requirements; such contracts are not settled net.

g)	 Agricultural risk
The agricultural business of the Group is exposed to significant risks associated with outbreaks of
livestock diseases and loss of the crop as a result of unfavorable weather conditions. Epidemiological
surveillance system adopted by the Group minimizes the risks associated with the disease of cattle. The
loss of harvests is minimized at the expense of reseeding damaged winter crops by spring crops and